
 

 

 

11 November 2024 

At the conclusion of the Community Services and Facilities 
Committee 

 

Innovation, Business and Economy 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 11 November 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Economic Grants 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

There are no Minutes of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee for confirmation. 

1

Item 1.



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Grants and Sponsorship - Economic Grants 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of the Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required.  

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision.  

The City advertised the Innovation and Ideas Grant program in the annual Grants and 
Sponsorship Programs. 

A total of 74 eligible applications were received. This report recommends 17 grants with a 
total value of $655,049 in cash and $556 value-in-kind for payment in the 2024/25 financial 
year.   

On 22 August 2022, Council adopted a Grants and Sponsorship Policy. All grants in this 
report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and 
Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the priorities set out in Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision and various other relevant City strategies and action plans.  

All grant recipients will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 3.

https://meetings.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=257&Year=0


Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 11 November 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Innovation and 
Ideas Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or 
value-in-kind for the Innovation and Ideas Grant program as shown at Attachment B to 
the subject report; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program 

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program 

 

  

2

https://meetings.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=257&Year=0


Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 11
[...]
720 
 

Nil  

Weturn Australia Pty Ltd 2025 WeLearn 
Community Pilot 

A pilot project educating on sustainable, eco-friendly living, 
promote simple lifestyles and discourage excessive 
consumption of material goods in the Redfern area. 

$50,000 
 

Nil  

With You We Can Ltd With You We Can 
Resource Distribution 

Dissemination of pamphlets and infographics to vital health 
organisations and community centres promoting support 
services to assist victims of domestic and sexual violence. 

$34,000 
 

Nil  

19



 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description $ Amount Requested VIK Requested 

Workventures Ltd. Cyber Security 
Assurance 

A cyber security assessment and implementation services to 
reduce significant risk to vulnerable Not for Profit organisations 
and the clients they serve within the local area. 

$50,000 
(Year 1 - 24/25)  

$50,000 
(Year 2 - 25/26)  

$50,000 
(Year 3 - 26/27) 

Nil  

YCK Laneways 
Association Inc 

Accessible YCK 
Laneways 

A project to conduct an Access Audits across all venues to 
inclusion on the YCK interactive Map, promoting economic 
participation, community engagement and social inclusion to 
people with a disability and their families. 

$50,000 
 
 

Nil  

Yomi Everyday Pty Ltd TiffinE Home Delivery An environmental sustainability project to minimise food 
packaging waste through the installation of tiffin bins to 
numerous restaurants around Roseberry. 

$50,000 
(Year 1 - 24/25)  

$50,000 
(Year 2 - 25/26)  

$50,000 
(Year 3 - 26/27) 

Nil  

 

20


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Economic Grants
	Attachment A - Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program
	Attachment B - Not Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program




Minutes of the meeting


Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 11 November 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee - 11 November 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Zann Maxwell, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon 
(Deputy Chair), Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Jess Miller, Councillor Matthew 
Thompson, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM, Councillor Mitch Wilson and 
Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 3.56pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Thompson, Weldon, Wilson 
and Worling. 

The meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee concluded at 4.00pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

There are no minutes for confirmation for this meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy 
Committee. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee. 



Innovation, Business and Economy Committee 11 November 2024 

 
The Innovation, Business and Economy recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Economic Grants 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Innovation and Ideas 
Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or value-in-
kind for the Innovation and Ideas Grant program as shown at Attachment B to the subject 
report; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Innovation, Business and Economy Committee, this recommendation 
was moved by Councillor Gannon, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried on the 
following show of hands - 

Ayes (8)  The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Weldon, 
Wilson and Worling 

Noes (2)  Councillors Ellsmore* and Thompson* 

Carried. 

*Note – Councillors Ellsmore and Thompson abstained from voting on this matter. Pursuant to the 
provisions of clause 10.4 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors Ellsmore and Thompson are 
taken to have voted against the motion.) 

S117676 


